Vinod Nair Executive Member 

The Members of the Committee after its constitution formulated a CSR Policy of the Company which 
was duly approved by the Board of Director at its Meeting held on 13.08.2014 along with this the Total 
CSR Budget of Rs. 17,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lacs Only) for CSR Activities dedicated to Education of 
Children. 

The Company was approached by Sewa Bharti which is one of the largest NGOs working for the 
upliftment & empowerment of the neglected and under-privileged sections of the society since it’s

[...]

per Student to children of weaker section specially belonging to families below poverty line or those

whose family income of less than Rs. 2 Lacs per annum.

Your Company is sponsoring the Salary's of Teachers of the said Project on Monthly basis. The Company

has spend Rs. 1,20,000/- (One Lacs Twenty Thousand) towards Teachers Salary in the Financial Year

2014-15.

Hence your Company has spend a Total Sum of Rs. 11,20,000/- towards CSRActivities out of its total

allocated budget of Rs. 17,00,000/- which comprises of 1.31% of the average Net Profit which is very

[...]

b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions Lease Agreement 

c) Duration of the contracts / 
arrangements/transactions 

From 1st October, 2014 to 31st 
March, 2016 

d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or 
transactions including the value, if any: 

Rent of INR 75,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy Five Thousand Only) per 
Month 

e) Date(s) of approval by the Board, if any: 30th September, 2014 

f) Amount paid as advances, if any: Nil

3. Details' of material contracts or arrangement or

transactions at arm's length basis

g) Name(s) of the related party and nature of Mr.

[...]

Central Government or other Government authority/agency/Board, if any, the consent of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded for the reappointment of Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain (DIN: 
00010695), as the Managing Director of the Company, for another term of 3 years w.e.f. 1st  
October, 2015 on remuneration of 54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lacs only) per annum, the details 
of which are given in the Explanatory Statement annexed hereto. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company with the approval of Nomination 
& Remuneration Committee be and is hereby also authorized to amend, alter, modify or otherwise 

vary the terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Managing Director, including

the components of the above mentioned remuneration payable to him subject to the overall cap of
54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lacs only) per annum.

RESOLVEDFURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do

all such acts, deeds and things as in its absolute discretion it may think necessary, expedient or

desirable-to settle any question or doubt that may arise in relation thereto in order to give effect to

[...]

Central Government or other Government authority/agency/Board, if any, the consent of the

Members be and is hereby accorded for the appointment of Mr. Utkarsh Jain (DIN: 05271884), as

the Whole-Time Director of the Company, for term of 3 years w.e.f. 1st October, 2015 on

remuneration of 18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lacs only) per annum, the details of which are given
\. .- ,:

in the Explanatory Statement annexed hereto.

RESOLVEDFURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company with the approval of Nomination

& Remuneration Committee be and is hereby also authorized to amend, alter, modify or otherwise

vary the terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Utkarsh Jain, Whole-Time Director, including

the components of the above mentioned remuneration payable to hif"!l subject to the overall cap of

18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lacs only) per annum.

RESOLVEDFURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do

all such acts, deeds and things as in its absolute discretion it may think necessary, expedient or

desirable; to settle any question or doubt that may arise in relation thereto in order to give effect to

[...]

implemented new technologies 
vide computerization of head 
office, all regional offices and 
major branches in 2003. He 
equipped the vehicles with GPRS 
system. 

Company to share hands with his 
father in the legacy of the family 
business.  

2. Past Remuneration Rs.36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six 
Lacs only) per annum 

Nil 

3. Recognition or 
Awards 

As a result of his effort North 
Eastern Carrying Corporation 
Limited has been awarded for 
good business performance by 
“Inc. India 500” for a continuous 
period of Two years i.e. 2011-12 
& 2012-13 & Parivahan Shresth